UN
OFFICIAL CQ

/|

LR

e BT

\ Doc#: 0804145055 Fee: $50.25
This Doc:mem was P-’Qp&f@‘vf Eugene "Gene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
by and should be retumed to: Cook County Recordet of Deeds
N. Vargas Date: 02/10/2008 10:08 AM Pg: 1 0f 7
First Eagle Bank

1040 E. Lake St.
Hanover Park, IL. 60133

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

This il Amendment to Loan Documents ("Third Amendment”) is dated as of
the 3™ day of d2ouary, 2009 and made by and between Matthew Collins and Hazel M.
Collins (individuslly 2nd collectively referred to herein as "Borrower”) and First Eagle
Bank f/ka First Eagle Vational Bank ("Lender”).

A.  On Apiil 3,247 Lender made a loan (the "Loan") to Matthew Collins in
the amount of One Hundied Ninety Three Thousand Six Hundred Deflars
($193,600.00). The Loan is =videnced by the Promissory Note of Matthew Collins
dated Aptil 3, 2007 in the princiga! amount of $193,600.00 as amended by the First
Amendment to Loan Documents aiid Amended and Restated Promissory Note both
dated April 3, 2008 and Second Amendrient to Loan Doguments dated October 3,
2008 ("Note™),

B. The Note is secured by a Morigags «nd Assignment of Rents (coilectively
referred to herein as "Mortgage") dated April 3, 2626 and recorded as Document Nos.
0710347158 and 0710347159 with the Recorder =i Deads of Cook County, Hinois
which was executed by Matthew Cotling in favor of Lendar and which created a first lien
on the property ("Property”) known as 3420 N. Lowell Avenu~:. Ghicago, IL 60641 which
is legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made 2 p#it hereof and any and
all other documents executed pursuant to of in connection with the Loan by Borrower
as amended, madified, assumed or replaced from time to time (herzinafter collectively
referred to as the “Loan Documents®).

C. The First Amendment to Loan Documents and Amended arg Restated
Promissory Note dated April 3, 2008 extended the Maturity Date of the Loan w {wtober
3, 2008, reduced the Floor Rate of interest from 9.00% to 6.50% per annum, and
included Haze!l M. Collins as Borrower. The Second Amendment to Loan Documents
dated October 3, 2008 further extended the Maturity Date of the Loan to January 3,

2009,
Officer Review

NG

initial Review J i

Final Review X Data (/ ”

Loan No. 69302



0904143055 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Borrower requests the further extension of the Maturity Date of the Loan
to July 3, 2009. Lender has agreed to the request as aforesaid, subject to the following
covenants, agreements, representations and warranties.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants, agreements,
representations and warranties set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above shall be incorporated herein, as if
set forth in their entirety.

2.~ . Maturity Date. interest Rats, and Floor Rate. The Maturity Date of the
Note is hercoy extended to July 3, 2009. Effective as of the date hereof, the interest
rate to be appliet. on the unpaid principal balance of the Note shall be increased to 1.00
point crer the Index (as defined in the Note) adjusted for @ minimum rate of

not less than 6.50% rer annum {"Floor Rate”).

3. Additional Sellzteral.  Concurrent with the execution hereof,
Borrower shall execute aid cliver to Lender an Assignment of Deposit Account
“Assignment”) in favor of Lender, in such form as Lender shall require, creating a valid,
first and subsisting lien on a Certifirate of Deposit with Lender in the amount of not less
than $21,000.00, as additional collatural securing the Note as if it had been originally
assignad as security for the payment ¢f the Note hereinabove described at the time of
its execution and delivery and is subject (o ail, each and every terms and conditions of
said Note. All references in the Note, Moitouge, and ather the Loan Documents to
secutity or collateral shall hereafter be deemed ¥ include the Assignment.

4. Financial Stetements. Bomower s':ail submit to Lender annually
beginning April 30, 2009 and on that day every year the eailer their Personal Financial
Statement and Personal Federal Income Tax Retum.

5. Modification of Documents. The Note, Mortysgt, and other Loan
Documents shall be deerned to be madified to reflect the amendmen's set forth above.

6. Restatement of Repressntations. Bomower hersby risiates and
reaffirms each and every representation, warranty, covenant and agreemari made by
them in the Note, Mortgage, and other Loan Documents.

7.  Defined Terms. All capitalized terms which are not defined herein shall
have the definitions ascribed to them in the Note, Mortgage, Assighment, and other
Loan Documents.

fatilliialy

8. pnts Un d. Except as modified hereby, the Note,
Morigage and other Loan Documents shall remain unmadified and in full torce and
offect. Borrower each hereby ratifies and confimns their respective obligations and
liabilities under the Note, Mortgage, Assignmant, and other Loan Documents. They
each hereby acknowledge that they have no defenses, claims, or setoffs against the




0904143055 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

enforcement by Lender of their respective obligations and fiabilities under the Note,
Mortgage, Assignment, and other Loan Documents, as so amended.

9. Fee. In consideration of Lender's agreement to amend the loan, as
aforesaid. Borrower has agreed and shall pay Lender upon execution hereof, a fee in
the amount of One and 00/100 Dollar ($1.00) plus all costs incumed by Lender in
connection with or arising out of this amendment.

Anything contained in the Mortgage to the contrary notwithstanding, the Mortgage also
secures all loans, advances, debts, liabilities, obligations, covenants and duties owing
to the Lotder by the Bomower andlor any Related Party (as hereinafter defined),
whather nov: existing, or hereaftar created o arising, including, without limitation: (i) the
Note, (i) tha ndebtedness, and (iii) any and all other loans, advances, overdrafis,
indebtedness, lizbilities and obligations now or hereafter owed by Borrower of any
Related Party t¢ iender, of every kind and nature, howsoever crested, arising of
evidencad, and howsoaver owned, held or acquired, whether now due or to become
due, whether direct c: indirect, or absolute or contingent, whether several, joint or joint
and several, whether liquiZs’ad or unliquidated, whether legal or equitable, whether
disputed or undisputed, wiietbz secured or unsecured, or whether arising under the
Morigage or any other document or instrurnent. For purposes of this paragraph,
"Related Party” shail mean (1) Gie:tay, (i) each beneficiary of Grantor, if Grantor Ba
land trust, {iii) the maker of the Note,-if other than Granter, and if more than one makesr,
each co-hormower of the Note other thai Grantar, and (iv) each guarantor of the Note.

A sale or transfer referred to in the Mortgaga chall also mean and include the granting
of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbs=r:s of any king on all or any portion of
the Real Property, whether or not it is junior to the Ler of this Mortgage.

Any forhearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy under the Note, Mortgage,
or any of the other Loan Documents or otherwise afforded ¢ applicable law, shall not
ba a waiver of or praclude the exercise of that or any othed right or remedy. The
acceptance by Lender of any payment after the due date of such payment, or in an
amount which is less than the required payment, shall not be a waivar of Lender's right
to require prompt payment when due of all other paymants or to exercise any right o
remedy with respect to any failure to make prompt payment. Enforcement b Lender of
any of its rights or remedies under any of the Loan Documents witl iespect to
Borrower's obligations under the Note shall not constitute an election by Lender of
remedies 8o as to preciude the exercise of any other right or remedy avaiiable to
Lender.

This Amendment shall extend to and be binding upon each Borrower and their heirs,
legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the
benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

This Amendment shall, in all respects, be govemned by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of lllinois, including all matters of construction, validity and
parformance.



0904143055 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Amendment constitutes the entire agresment between the parties with respect to
the aforesaid Amendment and shall not be amended or modified in any way except by
a document in writing executed by af! of the parties thereto.

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall he deemed an
original, and alf of which together shall be one agreement.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH BORROWER (EACH AN
*OBLIGOR" HEREBY AGREES THAT AlL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING N
CONNECT:ON WITH THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND
DETERMINGD ONLY IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY
OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY QTHER
COURT IN Wi%H LENDER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND
WHICH HAS SUG/SCT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY.
T0) THE MAXINMUN EATENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY
WAIVES ANY RIGHT 'T.MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FQR%J% NON
CONVENIENS OR TO OBECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING 15
BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE YiTH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PEVMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY
EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION, CAUSE OF
ACTION, CLAW, DEMAND, OR PROCEFDING ARISING UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO
THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH, RELATED TG,
OR INGIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND LENDER WITH RESPECT TO
THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSAGTION RELATED HERETO, IN EAGH
CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAF1ZR ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNDING
iN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO TRZ VAAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY
LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY AGRET: THAT ANY SUCH ACTION, CAUSE
OF ACTION, CLARM, DEMAND OR PROGEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED BY A COURT TRIAL
WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS
EXECUTED MODIFICATION AGREEMENT WiTH ANY COURT OR OTHER TRIBUNAL AS
WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGCR #MD LENDER TO THE
WAIVER OF {TS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.



0904143055 Page: S of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment was executed by the undersigned as of the
date and year first set forth above.

BORROWER: —  \

)

o ’ —
/W?/ ‘Hazel M. Collins
e

LENDER:

First Eagle Ban

i
A. »/7% %
P &

By. Joseph Kunzon, Vice Prosidsnt




]

i Faie

904145055 Page: 6 of 7

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) $8.
COUNTY OF )

|.mmm.tmmmmmmmmmmm.DOHEREBY
CER“FYMMMWNHWM.CMpOWIthMtﬂMﬂnm
mmﬂnmmmmummmuwmmwm&mmm
in person and acknowledged that they signed, mmmmmnm
mmmmaauummrthemmmmmm.

MwA‘mmmmmmgidﬂﬁ“u&%é 2009,

OFFICIAL sEAL
;ngERRY FACTOR
_ORYPUBLIC - STATE oF |
" COMMSSION ExpIReS o%gfgs;s

L

Notawmby'

LENDER'G ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) 8.
COUNTYOF )

i.thamslgnad.aNotawPuhlichandforuidwx?htmsmm DO HEREBY
CERTIFY thet Joseph Kunzon, Vice President of FIRET EAGLE BANK, appesred before me
mmmmmwmmm.auwzumwmm“
hhfmmdmmnmdudumﬂaﬂudﬂnbmkhnmmthwmmd
purposes tharein set forth.

Given under my hand and Official Seal this 2d day of _CeDcoce sy 2008,

No%w Public




0904143055 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A”

LOT 16 AND THE NORTH 5 FEET OF LOT 17 IN BLOCK 3 IN THE SUBDIVISION
NO. 4 IN MILWAUKEE AVENUE LAND ASSOCIATION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THAT PORTION OF THE WEST 12 OF THE NORTHWEST 14 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address: 3420 N. LOWELL AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60641
PN 13-22-400-031



